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Codington County Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment Minutes 

September 27, 2017

The Codington County Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment met for their monthly

meeting on September 27, 2017 at the Codington County Extension Complex. Members of the 

Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment present were: Bob Fox, Myron Johnson, Charles 

Rossow, Mel Ries, Rodney Klatt, Mark O’Neill, and Luke Muller (Planner at First District 

Association of Local Governments/ Codington County Zoning Officer). 

Others present were Larry Bergh, Cory Zietz, Teresa Jungers, Greg Hammer, Chad 

Rohde, Lynn E. Johnson, John H. Johnson, Nathan Meland, Jeff DeVille, Jim Czech, Lindsey 

Jungers, Matt Jungers, Dan Crisler, Elmer Kruger, John West, and Becky Goens.

Chairman Fox brought the meeting of the Board of Adjustment to order.

Motion by Johnson, second by Ries, to approve the August 21, 2017 meeting minutes. 

Motion passed unanimously.

Motion by Klatt, second by O’Neill, to approve the August 28, 2017 Informational 

Meeting Minutes. Motion passed unanimously. 

Motion by O’Neill, second by Rossow, to remove Ben Nelson’s variance request from 

the table. Motion to remove from the table passed unanimously. Nelson is requesting an 

existing farmstead exemption and minimum lot width variance for purposes of retaining 

residential building rights at the site of an existing farmstead. Property is owned by Lola Nelson 

and located on a 12-acre parcel in SE1/4, Section 22-T116N-R55W. Motion by O’Neill, second 

by Ries, to include the requirement of platting the property. Motion on amendment passed 

unanimously. Motion on variance, with amendment, passed unanimously.

Motion by Johnson, second by Ries, to approve the existing farmstead exemption and 

minimum lot width variances for Chad Rohde. Property is located in E350’ of N450’ of SE1/4, 

Section 28-T116N-R51W. Rohde would like to retain residential building rights at this site. 

Muller reviewed Staff Report. Motion passed unanimously.

Motion by Klatt, second by Ries, to approve a 50’ shelterbelt setback variance request 

by Billy Wientjes. Property is located in E1585’ of S926’ less highway ROW and W405’ of 

E2310’ of E1905’ of S680’ including the abandoned RR ROW in SE1/4, Section 15-T118N-

R51W. Motion by Klatt, second by Rossow, to include the condition that applicant must submit 

written approval and/or documentation from Waverly Township must be presented to the Zoning 

Officer. Motion on amendment passed unanimously. Motion on the variance, including the 

amendment, passed unanimously. 

Motion by O’Neill, second by Rossow, to approve the Conditional Use Permit request 

submitted by Matthew Jungers, as presented by Staff in the Staff Report. Jungers would like to 
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operate a Class 3 Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation (CAFO) on his mother’s property 

located in SW1/4, Section 25-T116N-R52W. Muller read Staff Report (attached) as well as 

displaying a site map on the overhead. Approval would be subject to the following conditions:

a. The proposed barns will be constructed to provide manure containment for 1,200 finisher 

swine and 400 nursery swine (520 animal units) in each respective building.

b. The manure management system for existing swine limits the existing facilities to a 

maximum of 360 animal units.

a. Applicant shall consult with and implement improvements recommended by 

Natural Resources Conservation Services or another engineer to retain any 

stormwater which would come into contact with the existing manure pile in a 

manner consistent with SDDENR – General Permit Standards presumably by 

installing a berm on or before September 27, 2018.

b. Applicant responsible for determining whether shallow aquifer is present under 

the existing manure and composting pile by means of boring or other methods as 

recommended by East Dakota Water Development District.

i. If it is determined shallow aquifer is present, no manure shall be stored in 

said area unless it is done so over a pad designed to meet SDDENR –

General Permit Standards for infiltration.  If required, such improvements 

shall be made on or before September 27, 2018.

c. Applicant shall submit review or certification by an engineer of the plans for the 

manure containment associated with the proposed new barns to certify structural 

integrity prior to issuance of a building permit.

d. The applicant agrees to comply with the submitted nutrient management plan, fly and 

odor management plan, and manure management plan.

e. Applicant shall provide updated information regarding fields included in the nutrient 

management plans upon request by the Zoning Officer.

f. This Conditional Use Permit authorizes the use of this property for a Concentrated 

Animal Feeding Operation (nursery and feeder swine) consisting of 880 animal units.  

Any expansion beyond 880 animal units will require a new conditional use permit and 

the review of the site by SDDENR for compliance with the State General Permit 

requirements.

g. Unless otherwise agreed upon by the applicable township, the applicant shall notify the 

applicable township prior to hauling manure upon any streets maintained by said 

township.
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h. The Grantor acknowledges that, to the extent already provided for by the law, and 

further acknowledges that it shall be responsible for any and all damages to applicable 

road authority roads or road right-of-ways due to the result of the Grantor’s operations 

(i.e. Delivery of feed, silage chopping or manure disposal). Work will be done on the 

same basis as specified hereinabove. However, no unique standard or obligation not 

otherwise provided for by law is created by this acknowledgment.

i. The Township and applicant may review and assign new haul routes on an annual 

basis.

j. No additional facilities shall be constructed until documentation of the vacation of 177th

Street has been received unless new facilities will be constructed in accordance with 

minimum setbacks from Right-of-way.

k. The Grantor shall comply with established minimum manure application setbacks 

when spreading manure generated from the CAFO.

l. The conditional use shall be in effect only as long as sufficient land specified for 

spreading purposes is available for such purposes and other provisions of the permit 

are adhered to.

m. The Grantor, his heirs and assigns agree that the permitted number of animal units on 

site will be no greater than eight hundred eighty (880) animal units.

n. The Conditional Use Permit is transferable. Subsequent owners/operators will be 

required to agree to the terms of this permit.

o. If there are 1) Violations of the Conditional Use Permit or other Codington County 

Zoning regulations or 2) Failure of the manure containment system, the applicant may 

be required to forfeit the Conditional Use Permit.

p. Violation of the terms of this conditional use permit will be determined by the 

Codington County Zoning Officer.

(1) The first violation substantiated by the Zoning Officer of this conditional use permit 

may result in a notification letter stating the violation and a prescribed period of 

time to remove the violation.  A second violation occurring within one calendar year 

of the previous violation may result in a review of the validity of the conditional use 

permit and potential revocation of said permit. A third violation within one calendar 

year of the initial violation may result in revocation of the conditional use permit and 

cessation of all feeder operations within forty-five days (45) of notice of revocation.

(2) The applicant may make appeal from the decision of the Zoning Officer or other 

agent of the Codington County Board of Adjustment to the Codington County 

Board of Adjustment. The applicant shall file with the Zoning Officer a notice of 
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appeal specifying the grounds thereof. The Zoning Officer shall forthwith transmit 

to the Board of Adjustment all papers constituting the record upon which the action 

appealed from was taken. Such appeal shall be taken within thirty (30) days.

Appeals from the Board of Adjustment shall be taken to Circuit Court.

(3) Failure to comply with the decision of the Zoning Officer or other agent of the 

Codington County Board of Adjustment may be deemed a separate violation.

q. All of the terms and conditions herein shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, 

assigns, or successors in interest of the Grantor, and are to be deemed a covenant 

running with the above-described property. Furthermore, it is agreed that, in accepting 

title to the above-described property any grantee, heir, assign, or successor in interest to 

the undersigned expressly agrees to be bound by the terms of this agreement which 

shall, upon its execution, be recorded with the Codington County Register of Deeds 

Office. 

Jungers indicated that once the new barns are constructed, the old barns will be used for 

slow growers or sick pigs. If 177th Street is not vacated, future construction of the barns will be 

moved northward. Manure will be pumped directly into his spreader and then land-applied. 

Rural water is being used to supply the site. Greg Hammer of Ralco Nutrition spoke in favor of 

the request as he is working with Jungers to help expand family farms in South Dakota. 

Chairman Fox read the Findings of Facts. Motion to approve the request, with conditions as 

read, passed unanimously. 

Motion by O’Neill, second by Ries, to adjourn the Board of Adjustment meeting.

Chairman Fox called the Planning Commission meeting to order.

Motion by O’Neill, second by Ries, to approve a Petition to Vacate Public Right-of-Way. 

It is described as Amos Street adjacent to Lot 6 of the plat entitled, “Codington County Railroad 

Land Company Addition in the SW1/4 of  1-T116N-R54W and SE1/4 of SE1/4 of Section 2-

T116N-R54W of the 5th P.M., in the Town of Vera, Codington County, South Dakota”; and Lots 

13-24 in Block 5 of plat entitled, “Vera” located in SE1/4 of Section 2-T116N-R54 West of the 5th

P.M., in the Town of Kampeska, Codington County, South Dakota. Muller reviewed Staff Report. 

Motion by Ries, second by O’Neill, to add the requirement that written documentation requesting 

county action on this request be submitted by Kampeska Township. Motion on amendment 

passed unanimously. Motion on vacation request, with amendment, passed unanimously. 

Motion by O’Neill, second by Rossow, to recommend approval of the Plat of Nelson 

Addition in the SE1/4 of Section 22-T116N-R55W to the board of County Commissioners. 

Nelson seeks to create a 12.9 acre lot as required by the Board of Adjustment as condition of a 

farmstead exemption. Motion passed unanimously.
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Motion by Ries, second by Klatt, to postpone the request for approval of the Plat of 

Carpenter Addition. Muller would like additional time to review the request. Motion to postpone 

until October 16, 2017 passed unanimously. 

Motion by Johnson, second by Ries, to recommend approval of the Plat of NCA Addition 

in the SE1/4 of Section 17-T118N-R51W and in the NE1/4 of Section 20-T118N-R51W. This 

property is to be sold by Northern Con Agg to Marty Comes, upon which trees requested as a 

condition of granting the conditional use permit earlier this year will be planted and maintained 

by Mr. Comes. Motion by Johnson, second by Klatt, to include the condition that a Letter of 

Assurance should be required specifying that neither of these two lots contain residential 

building rights due to their lot areas being less than 35 acres. Public portion closed. Motion on 

amendment passed unanimously. A question was raised about the permitted use setbacks 

since the property lines have been moved. The gravel operation is a permitted use and 

relocating the property lines does not change the operation’s setback requirements. Motion on 

plat, with amendment, passed unanimously. 

John Johnson presented several petitions opposing the turkey barn construction in rural 

Codington County. 

Muller provided an update on the turkey barn applications. The status of the application 

has not changed since the last meeting. There have been no conversations with the applicants 

for three weeks and Staff will be contacting to inquire as to whether they intend to proceed or 

withdraw. Additional engineering information is required from the applicant prior to any issuance 

of permits. 

The producer survey comment period was to close mid-September; however, has been

left open until the end of September. Results from the surveys will be compiled. Additional 

presentations will be forthcoming from professionals in the industry of odor control. A press 

release will be forthcoming regarding the online survey which asks questions about residential 

development, wind development, and CAFO’s. The entire public is welcome to provide 

comment on these issues. To date, only 13 people have completed the survey. More input will 

be sought from county residents. 

Motion by Ries, second by Rossow, to adjourn. Motion passed unanimously. 

Respectfully Submitted,

Becky Goens, Secretary
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: 12-acre parcel in SE1/4, Section 22-T116N-R55W, Codington County, 
South Dakota, to be known upon platting as Nelson Addition. (Henry Township)

Agricultural 

The applicant seeks variances from the minimum lot width, minimum lot area (by 
virtue of existing farmstead exemption), to establish building rights on property with an existing 
farmstead.

s):

1. Mr. Nelson seeks to construct a new home at the site of the existing farmstead located on 
the above property.

2. The property was used as a base for farming operations prior to 1976 and is still in use.  
3. Codington County’s Zoning Ordinance does allow for variance from the 35 acre-minimum lot 

requirement if the lot is determined to be an existing farmstead which contains at least five 
acres and thereby affording building rights.

4. The parcel contains an existing farmstead as defined by the Codington County Zoning 
Ordinance.

5. Staff recommendation –
- Approve request because 1) The lot does contain at least five acres 

which meets the terms of the Ordinance. 2) The Zoning Officer after review of records and 
site-visit has determined that this parcel was used as an existing farmstead/residential 
site prior to October 26, 1976.  If approved it should be done so on the condition that the 
applicant plat a lot of at least five (5) acres in accordance with the Codington County 
Subdivision Ordinance prior to the issuance of any building permit for a new house.

: E350’ of N450’ of SE1/4, Section 28-T116N-R51W, Codington County, 
South Dakota. (Kranzburg (S) Township)

SEPTEMBER 2017
CODINGTON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT

MONDAY – SEPTEMBER 27, 2017 – 9:00 a.m.

CODINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ITEM #1 (2) VARIANCES

Applicant:  Ben Nelson

Owner: Lola Nelson

Property Description

Action Items – Variances – Minimum lot size/Existing farmstead exemption (3.04.03.7.b), 
minimum lot width (3.04.03.2).  

Zoning Designation:

Request:

History/Issue(

(Variance)

ITEM #2 (2) VARIANCES

Applicant/Owner:  Chad Rohde

Property Description

  
Action Items – Variances – Minimum lot size/Existing farmstead exemption (3.04.03.7.b), 
minimum lot width (3.04.03.2).  

Existing Farmstead Exemption and variance to 
Minimum Lot Width
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Agricultural 

The applicant seeks variances from the minimum lot width, minimum lot area (by 
virtue of existing farmstead exemption), to retain building rights on property with an existing 
farmstead.

s):

1. The Rohde’s purchased the above property two years ago.  It combined two smaller legal 
descriptions which were split originally in 1991.

2. The property was used as a base for farming operations prior to 1976 and the Rohde’s live 
there currently.  

3. Codington County’s Zoning Ordinance does allow for variance from the 35 acre-minimum lot 
requirement if the lot is determined to be an existing farmstead which contains at least five 
acres and thereby affording building rights.

4. The parcel contains an existing farmstead as defined by the Codington County Zoning 
Ordinance.

5. The lot does contain less than 5 acres, however the Board has granted the farmstead 
exemption to lots of less than 5 acres which were split prior to 2004 and have not decreased 
in size since that time.

6. Further, the Board has not required platting of existing farmsteads on sites legally described 
prior to 2004.

7. Staff recommendation –
- Approve request because the Zoning Officer after review of records 

and site-visit has determined that this parcel was used as an existing farmstead/residential 
site prior to October 26, 1976.  

:  Billy Wientjes

: E1585’ of S926’ less highway ROW and W405’ of E2310’ of E1905’ of 
S680’ including the abandoned RR ROW in SE1/4, all in Section 15-T118N-R51W, Codington 
County, South Dakota. (Waverly Township)

A – Agricultural

Mr. Wientjes requests to plant a shelterbelt parallel to and 100’ north of the 163rd

Street “Right-of-Way”.

(s):

1. Mr. Wientjes requests to place several rows of trees as a windbreak for his Class 5 CAFO 
on the above described property.

2. Shelterbelts are established to the northwest of this proposed treebelt.
3. Codington County Ordinance requires shelterbelts on the north side of a road to be at least 

150’ from the right-of-way; however variance may be granted if the following conditions are 
met:

a. An established treebelt is located within ½ mile to the (north)

Zoning Designation:

Request:

History/Issue(

(Variance)

ITEM #3 (VARIANCE)

Applicant/Owner

Property Description

Action Item: Variance – Minimum Required Setback for Shelterbelts (5.08.01)

Zoning Designation: 

Request:

History/Issue

Existing Farmstead Exemption and variance to 
Minimum Lot Width
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b. Approval is granted from the (township)
c. No trees are planted closer than 75’ north of the right-of-way.

4. In the past the Board has required agreements between applicants for variances to the 
shelterbelt setback requirement and applicable road authorities to participate in snow 
removal for the specified stretch of road.

5. Staff has received no comments regarding this variance.
6. Staff recommendation – Variance – - Staff recommends approval of 

the request based upon the following findings:
a. An established shelterbelt is located parallel to and north of the proposed 

shelterbelt.
b. Applicant submitted documentation of approval by Township Supervisors with the 

application.
c. The closest row will be planted no closer to the right-of-way than 100’.
d. Applicant agrees to the following condition:

i. Applicant shall submit documentation of approval or agreement by Waverly 
Township that the shelterbelt may be placed less than 100’ north of the 165th

Street Right-of-way.

: SW1/4, Section 25-T116N-R52W, Codington County, South Dakota. 
(Sheridan Township)

A - Agricultural

Mr. Jungers seeks to add 520 Animal Units of Finisher/Nursery swine to the existing 
operation.

s):

1. Mr. Jungers presently operates a Class 5 Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation on the 
above property owned by his mother.

2. Mr. Jungers is working with a contractor to construct facilities to hold up to 520 additional 
animal units on property while continuing to use the existing facilities.

3. Mr. Jungers plans to phase out existing facilities in the future.
4. Mr. Jungers will construct two deep pit barns:

a. 41’ x 220’ for up to 1,200 finisher swine (480 au)
b. 30’x 40’ for up to 400 nursery swine (40 au)

5. No residences other than the owner/operator’s are located within 1,320’ of either the existing 
or proposed structures.
Most common haul routes for the feedlot include 176th Street east and west; and 459th north 
and south. The roads are maintained by Codington County.  
Sheridan Township and the applicant are working together to vacate 177th Street (south of 
the proposed facilities).

Shelterbelt setback, 

ITEM #4 CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

Applicant/Owner:  Matthew Jungers

Owner: Theresa Jungers

Property Description

  
Action Items: Conditional Use - Class 3 CAFO (3.04.03.8)

Zoning Designation:

Request:

History/Issue(

Specifics of Request:

6.

7.

Ordinance and Comprehensive Land Use Plan regarding this request:
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1. The Comprehensive land use plan lists numerous considerations for CAFO’s on pages 59-
60, all of which are addressed in the zoning ordinance (see below).

2. The request is to expand from 260 animal units to 880 animal units of feeder and nursery 
swine.

3. No portion of the animal feeding operation is located over the Aquifer Protection District.
a. The current compost pile is located 190’ from the mapped aquifer materials, and is 

proposed to remain the compost site for the operation.
b. The current finishing barn is ~220’ from the mapped aquifer materials.

4. A permit is required because, despite not utilizing the same manure management system; 
death loss, nutrient management, and overall management are handled by the same 
operator; in addition to the new facilities being located on the same legal description as the 
existing site. (Expansion to new class size.)

5. It should be noted that this proposal is not to a scale large enough to require a State 
General Permit from SDDENR.  

6. The Board shall consider the following in determining whether the proposed CAFO will 
create a significant contribution of pollution:

a. Size of feeding operation and amount of manure reaching waters of the state
i. At its meeting on August 28, 2017; the Board heard from SDDENR – Feedlot 

permitting that they have had no pollution issues with deep pit barns.
ii. All manure from new facilities will be stored under roof and only removed when 

being hauled to be spread.  No outdoor storage with the expansion is 
proposed.

iii. The existing site has operated for approximately 20 years with no history of 
significant pollution and no complaints.

iv. Existing facilities do require outdoor storage of manure south of the 
southernmost finishing barn.  

b. Location of feeding operation in relation to waters of the state
i. The proposed finishing barn will be located ~600’ from the nearest USGS Blue 

Line.
ii. The existing manure containment is located ~300’ from the nearest USGS Blue 

Line.
c. Means of conveyance of manure and process wastewater into waters of the state

i. The existing manure pile is located approximately 300’ upstream of the nearest 
waterway. Topography includes less than 1% slope.

ii. The proposed deep pit barns are approximately 600’ from the nearest 
waterway. Topography includes less than 0.5% slope.

d. The slope, vegetation, rainfall and other factors affecting the likelihood or frequency 
of discharge of animal wastes and process wastewater into waters of the state.

i. See “b” and “c” above.
ii. Between the existing manure stacking and the waterway, the land is used 

entirely for pasture and is not grazed.
iii. Between proposed barns and waterway the land is used for crops. 

7. A nutrient management plan is required.
a. Nutrient management plan has been prepared by a licensed Agronomist (Centrol) 

and submitted.  
b. Fields in the nutrient management plan are expected to change (per the applicant 

and based upon the zoning ordinance.)
c. The agronomist certifies that the land currently used for spreading is sufficient for 

spreading the manure generated.
8. A manure management plan is required

a. The applicant prepared the manure management plan.  It included:
i. A site plan
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ii. Operation procedures and maintenance of manure facilities for existing and 
proposed facilities.

iii. Verified that no containment is intended to store waste for more than two years
iv. Final as-built plans will be submitted to the zoning officer.
v. It is unclear if manure management facility of the new facility will be inspected 

by an engineer.
vi. Plans specify manure will not be stored more than 2 years.
vii. Plans specify records on manure application will be kept and document that 

acceptable manure and nutrient management practices have been followed.
9. A Management plan for fly and odor control.  

a. Completed –
i. Operational plans for manure collection storage, treatment are expected to be 

updated and implemented
ii. Applicant has a composting site for death lost which is screened by trees from 

adjacent landowners.
iii. Existing tree belts surround existing facilities in 3 directions (except east). No 

trees are proposed with the new facilities.
iv. Outdoor manure storage is screened by trees and barns from adjacent 

residences.
v. Manure and odor plan plans for removing manure from pens.
vi. Manure from new barns and one existing barn is entirely contained indoors.
vii. It is the intent to avoid spreading manure on weekends, holidays, and evenings 

on warm days.
viii. It is the intent to avoid spreading on calm and humid days.

10. The site is greater than suggested separation distances for Churches, businesses, 
commercially zoned areas, Town Districts, Incorporated municipalities, private wells other 
than the operator’s, lakes and streams classified as fisheries, and established residences.

11. The existing facilities meet the minimum setbacks from rights-of-way.
12. The proposed facilities will be located 380’ east of the ROW for 459th Avenue and is 

proposed to be 25’ north of the section line currently occupied by 177th Street
a. The applicant is working with Sheridan Township to vacate 177th Street right-of-way.
b. If the petition to vacate is denied, the applicant will be required to move the entire 

new facility north to meet required setbacks unless subsequent variance is granted.  
(No variance requested at this time.)

13. The Board has historically accepted proposed setbacks of facilities where they can meet 
suggested minimums or variances have been issued.

14. Review of Specifications and nutrient management plan by DENR.  
a. Applicant is required to keep and maintain records of fields to receive manure, utilize 

adequate acres for the spreading of manure in accordance with state general permit 
standards, and adhere to minimum manure application setbacks.

15. The zoning office does not have a record of any complaints against the Jungers Operation.  
16. All information required of the applicant in Section 5.14.9 were provided.
17. Information on soils, shallow aquifers, wellhead protection areas and floodplain (provided)
18. Zoning Officer notified Codington County Highway Superintendent of the request.
19. Zoning Officer notified Sioux Rural Water director of the request.

Conditional Use Permit – :  The Board may table the request, deny the request or 
approve the request. If approved, the staff recommends, at a minimum, the following conditions:

Staff Recommendation

Class 3 CAFO
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a. The proposed barns will be constructed to provide manure containment for 1,200 
finisher swine and 400 nursery swine (520 animal units) in each respective 
building.

b. The manure management system for existing swine limits the existing facilities to 
a maximum of 360 animal units.

a. Applicant shall consult with and implement improvements recommended by 
Natural Resources Conservation Services or another engineer to retain any 
stormwater which would come into contact with the existing manure pile in a 
manner consistent with SDDENR – General Permit Standards presumably by 
installing a berm on or before September 27, 2018.

b. Applicant responsible for determining whether shallow aquifer is present under 
the existing manure and composting pile by means of boring or other methods as 
recommended by East Dakota Water Development District.

i. If it is determined shallow aquifer is present, no manure shall be stored in 
said area unless it is done so over a pad designed to meet SDDENR –
General Permit Standards for infiltration.  If required, such improvements 
shall be made on or before September 27, 2018.

c. Applicant shall submit review or certification by an engineer of the plans for the 
manure containment associated with the proposed new barns to certify structural 
integrity prior to issuance of a building permit.

d. The applicant agrees to comply with the submitted nutrient management plan, fly 
and odor management plan, and manure management plan.

e. Applicant shall provide updated information regarding fields included in the 
nutrient management plans upon request by the Zoning Officer.

f. This Conditional Use Permit authorizes the use of this property for a 
Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation (nursery and feeder swine) consisting of 
880 animal units.  Any expansion beyond 880 animal units will require a new 
conditional use permit and the review of the site by SDDENR for compliance with 
the State General Permit requirements.

g. Unless otherwise agreed upon by the applicable township, the applicant shall 
notify the applicable township prior to hauling manure upon any streets 
maintained by said township.

h. The Grantor acknowledges that, to the extent already provided for by the law, 
and further acknowledges that it shall be responsible for any and all damages to 
applicable road authority roads or road right-of-ways due to the result of the 
Grantor’s operations (i.e. Delivery of feed, silage chopping or manure disposal). 
Work will be done on the same basis as specified hereinabove. However, no 
unique standard or obligation not otherwise provided for by law is created by this 
acknowledgment.

i. The Township and applicant may review and assign new haul routes on an 
annual basis.

j. No additional facilities shall be constructed until documentation of the vacation of 
177th Street has been received unless new facilities will be constructed in 
accordance with minimum setbacks from Right-of-way.

k. The Grantor shall comply with established minimum manure application setbacks 
when spreading manure generated from the CAFO.

l. The conditional use shall be in effect only as long as sufficient land specified for 
spreading purposes is available for such purposes and other provisions of the 
permit are adhered to.

m. The Grantor, his heirs and assigns agree that the permitted number of animal 
units on site will be no greater than eight hundred eighty (880) animal units.

n. The Conditional Use Permit is transferable. Subsequent owners/operators will be 
required to agree to the terms of this permit.
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o. If there are 1) Violations of the Conditional Use Permit or other Codington County 
Zoning regulations or 2) Failure of the manure containment system, the applicant 
may be required to forfeit the Conditional Use Permit.

p. Violation of the terms of this conditional use permit will be determined by the 
Codington County Zoning Officer.
(1) The first violation substantiated by the Zoning Officer of this conditional use 

permit may result in a notification letter stating the violation and a prescribed 
period of time to remove the violation. A second violation occurring within one 
calendar year of the previous violation may result in a review of the validity of 
the conditional use permit and potential revocation of said permit. A third 
violation within one calendar year of the initial violation may result in 
revocation of the conditional use permit and cessation of all feeder operations 
within forty-five days (45) of notice of revocation.

(2) The applicant may make appeal from the decision of the Zoning Officer or 
other agent of the Codington County Board of Adjustment to the Codington 
County Board of Adjustment. The applicant shall file with the Zoning Officer a 
notice of appeal specifying the grounds thereof. The Zoning Officer shall 
forthwith transmit to the Board of Adjustment all papers constituting the 
record upon which the action appealed from was taken. Such appeal shall be 
taken within thirty (30) days. Appeals from the Board of Adjustment shall be 
taken to Circuit Court.

(3) Failure to comply with the decision of the Zoning Officer or other agent of the 
Codington County Board of Adjustment may be deemed a separate violation.

q. All of the terms and conditions herein shall extend to and be binding upon the 
heirs, assigns, or successors in interest of the Grantor, and are to be deemed a 
covenant running with the above-described property. Furthermore, it is agreed 
that, in accepting title to the above-described property any grantee, heir, assign, 
or successor in interest to the undersigned expressly agrees to be bound by the 
terms of this agreement which shall, upon its execution, be recorded with the 
Codington County Register of Deeds Office. 

Cory Zietz, Mark Bayles, Laura Bayles, Roger Oleson, and 
Roxanne Oleson

: Amos Street adjacent to Lot 6 of the plat entitled, “Codington County 
Railroad Land Company Addition in the SW1/4 of  1-T116N-R54W and SE1/4 of SE1/4 of 
Section 2-T116N-R54W of the 5th P.M., in the Town of Vera, Codington County, South Dakota”; 
and Lots 13-24 in Block 5 of plat entitled, “Vera” located in SE1/4 of Section 2-T116N-R54 West 
of the 5th P.M., in the Town of Kampeska, Codington County, South Dakota. (Kampeska 
Township)

Vacate “Amos Street” adjacent to Lot 6 of the plat entitled, “Codington County 
Railroad Land Company Addition in the SW1/4 of  1-T116N-R54W and SE1/4 of SE1/4 of 
Section 2-T116N-R54W of the 5th P.M., in the Town of Vera, Codington County, South Dakota”; 
and Lots 13-24 in Block 5 of plat entitled, “Vera” located in SE1/4 of Section 2-T116N-R54 West 
of the 5th P.M., in the Town of Kampeska, Codington County, South Dakota.

CODINGTON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

ISSUE #1 VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY

Property Owner/Applicant:

Action Item – Recommendation of approval of petition to vacate Amos Street right-of-
way.

Property Description

  
Request:
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1. The petitioners own the above described properties.
2. The subject right-of-way is on the Township Road system; however Kampeska Township 

has requested the county handle the vacation of right-of-way in this case.  They cite no 
objections to the request.

3. State law allows either the Township or County to vacate a township right-of-way.  
Codington County policy is to require the petitioners to ask whether the Township would 
prefer to hear the request or that the request come to the County.

4. The right-of-way is unimproved and has not been used for regular traffic for over 20 years.
5. The property owners maintain the above right-of-way (mow the grass, control the weeds.)
6. He became aware that his home and garage were located within the originally platted 

“Central Avenue” right-of-way during a property survey.
7. Central Avenue is a County Road.
8. The planning commission makes a recommendation on this matter since the planning 

commission is also involved in the recommending whether a road is created and how wide it 
should be.

9. State law requires that the County Commission only vacate right of way when it determines 
the public interest will be better served by such proposed vacating, changing, or locating of 
the highway in question, and upon resolution in the affirmative, shall make its order that 
such highway be vacated, changed, or located.

10. Since the street is unimproved it may be hazardous to imply ingress/egress across the 
property. There is no intention by the township to improve this right-of-way, nor desire to 
retain it.

11. Staff Summary and Recommendation – Based on the comments by the Highway 
Superintendent and States Attorney in addition to the buildings remaining nonconforming, 
staff does not support the request to vacate the right-of-way is not supported by county staff.

12. Staff Recommendation – The Planning Commission has the ability to table the request, 
recommend denial to the Codington County Board of County Commissioners or recommend 
approval of the request to the Codington County Board of Commissioners. 

The Planning Commission that the public interest will be better served by such 
proposed vacating, changing, or locating of the highway in question, and upon resolution in 
the affirmative, shall make its order that such highway be vacated, changed, or located 
because:

The right of way is unimproved and may be it may be hazardous to imply ingress egress 
across the unimproved stretch of road.
The right-of-way has not been used for regular vehicular traffic in over 20 years (non-user)
Access may be accommodated for each of the above described properties in another 
means.

Documentation of an agreement for access to property owned by Mark and Laura 
Bayles across property owned by Cory Zietz shall be presented before the action may 
be recorded and become effective.

The Planning Commission that the public interest will be better served by 
such proposed vacating, changing, or locating of the highway in question, and upon 

History:

If the Planning Commission would recommend approval, the following findings may 
be used to justify the decision:

agrees

If the Planning Commission would recommend denial, the following findings may be 
used to justify their decision:

does not agree

Ø

Ø
Ø

Ø
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resolution in the affirmative, shall make its order that such highway be vacated, changed, or 
located because:

The action should be taken up directly by Kampeska Township

Plat of Nelson Addition in the SE1/4 of Section 22-T116N-R55W, in the 
County of Codington, South Dakota. (Henry Township)

A-Agricultural District

Lola/Ben seek to create a 12.9 acre lot as required by the BOA as condition of 
Farmstead Exemption.

Plat of Carpenter Addition in the NE1/4 of Section 14-T118N-R51W, in 
the County of Codington, South Dakota.(Waverly Township)

A-Agricultural District

The Carpenter’s seek to create 3 lots, each approximately 5 acres.

Plat of NCA Addition in the SE1/4 of Section 17-T118N-R51W and in 
the NE1/4 of Section 20-T118N-R51W, in the County of Codington, South Dakota. (Rauville 
Township).

A-Agricultural District

Northern Con Agg intends to sell the above described lots to Marty Comes, upon 
which some of the trees required as a condition of granting the conditional use permit earlier this 
year will be planted and maintained by Mr. Comes.  A letter of Assurance should be required 
specifying that neither of these two lots contain residential building rights due to their lot areas 
being less than 35 acres.

This item was requested to be placed on the agenda by John Johnson.  Mr. Johnson intends to 
deliver additional petitions requesting a moratorium on CAFO’s and up to 5 minutes to discuss 
this item with the board.

Ø

ISSUE #2 Plat

Applicant/Property Owners: Lola Nelson

Property Description:  

Zoning Designation:

Request:

ISSUE #3 Plat

Applicant/Property Owners: Beverly Carpenter

Property Description:  

Zoning Designation:

Request:

ISSUE #4 Plat

Applicant/Property Owners: Northern Con-Agg

Property Description:  

Zoning Designation:

Request:

ISSUE #5: DELIVERY OF PETITIONS REQUESTING MORATORIUM ON CAFO’S

ISSUE #6 ZONING OFFICER REPORT
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